

Kevin J. Lynch, CO Bar No. 39873
Wyatt G. Sassman, CO Bar No. 51890
Sarah Matsumoto, CO Bar No. 52169
Environmental Law Clinic
University of Denver Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80208
Tel: 303-871-6140
Fax: 303-871-6847
Emails: klynch@law.du.edu
wsassman@law.du.edu
smatsumoto@law.du.edu

Attorneys for Petitioners

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 17-cv-2563-REB

SAVE THE COLORADO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, *et al.*,

Respondents, and

MUNICIPAL SUBDISTRICT, NORTHERN COLORADO WATER CONSERVANCY
DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondent-Intervenors.

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION
(Oral Argument Requested)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW 3

LEGAL BACKGROUND 4

I. National Environmental Policy Act 4

II. Corps’ Clean Water Act and NEPA Obligations 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

I. The Original Windy Gap Project 7

II. The Windy Gap Firming Project..... 9

III. The Colorado River 15

STANDING..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S NARROW PURPOSE AND NEED, TO FIX THE
BROKEN PROJECT, ELIMINATED ALTERNATIVES THAT WOULD MEET THE
FUNDAMENTAL NEED TO SUPPLY WATER. 21

A. Because the Agencies Adopted the Subdistrict’s Narrowly-Defined Purpose to
Fix the Windy Gap Project, They Failed to Discern the Underlying Purpose to
Supply Water..... 21

B. The Government’s Narrow Purpose and Need Eliminated Reasonable
Alternatives That Could Supply Water to the Participants. 28

II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO INDEPENDENTLY VERIFY THAT WINDY
GAP WATER IS ACTUALLY NEEDED..... 36

A. The Record Contains Ample Evidence That Water Need Projections Were
Dramatically Off-Target. 37

B. Reclamation and the Corps Failed to Update Projections With Actual Water Usage Data.	42
III. RECLAMATION FAILED TO DISCLOSE SHORTCOMINGS IN ITS DATA AND METHODOLOGIES WHEN DETERMINING THE PROJECT’S IMPACTS.	44
A. Reclamation Did Not Disclose the Shortcomings of Using Disaggregated Monthly Stream Flow Averages.	45
B. Reclamation Did Not Disclose the Shortcomings of Its Overestimation of Existing Diversions.	46
C. Reclamation and the Corps Did Not Disclose the Shortcomings of Their Stream Morphology Analyses.	48
IV. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ADEQUATELY EVALUATE DIRECT AND CUMULATIVE IMPACTS OF THE PROJECT.	49
A. The Agencies Failed to Adequately Evaluate Direct and Cumulative Impacts to the Colorado River from the Project.	50
B. The Government Inadequately Analyzed the Impact of Increased Pumping on Water Clarity and Quality in the Three Lakes System.	57
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	42
<i>Border Power Plant Working Group v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	55
<i>Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Office of Legacy Management</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (2011)	56
<i>Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Salazar</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012)	6
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.N.H. 2007)	41, 42
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	25, 29, 30
<i>Fla. Power and Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	20
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 41
<i>Front Range Nesting Bald Eagle Studies v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (D. Colo. 2018)	56
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)	9, 38
<i>Hillsdale Env’tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 6, 20

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 20

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
709 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 8, 9, 38

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) 25, 26, 32, 43, 46

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. United States Department of Interior,
2016 WL 6909036 (D. Utah Oct. 3, 2016) 58

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 18

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 6, 32, 33, 59

Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) 6

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 28

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 60

Wyo. Timber Indus. Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Wyo. 2000) 18, 19

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 4332(E) 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 17

Colorado River Drought Contingency Plan Authorization Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-14 (2019) 15, 57

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 325 App. B § 9(b)(4) 6

33 C.F.R. § 325 App. B § 9(b)(5)(a) 6, 7, 33

33 C.F.R. § 325 App. B(8)(f)(2) 7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)..... 5, 44

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(f)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 4

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13 21

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 4, 5, 28, 33

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)..... 29, 32

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 5, 44

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2) 50

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c) 49, 50

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 49

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a)..... 49

40 C.F.R. § 230.10 6

Other Authorities

Availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Moffat Collection
System Project, 79 Fed. Reg. 22957 (Apr. 25, 2014) 51

Barry M. Staw, *Knee-Deep in the Big Muddy: A Study of Escalating Commitment to a
Chosen Course of Action*, 16 ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAV. & HUM. PERFORMANCE 27,
27–28 (1976) 18

Brian C. Gunia, Niro Sivanathan & Adam D. Galinsky, *Vicarious Entrapment: Your Sunk
Costs, My Escalation of Commitment*, 45 J. EXPERIMENTAL SOC. PSYCHOL. 1238,
1238–39 (2009) 18

Council on Environmental Quality, Considering Cumulative Effects Under the National Environmental Policy Act (Jan. 1997)..... 53

Council on Environmental Quality, Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (Mar. 23, 1981) 7

Dept. of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, NEPA Handbook 6-5 (2012)..... 23

Guidance Regarding NEPA Regulations, 48 Fed. Reg. 34263 (1983) 5

Memorandum of Agreement Between the Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of the Army Concerning the Determination of Mitigation under the Clean Water Act Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines (Feb. 6, 1990) 6
